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GENERAL CORPORATE FUND REVENUE/EXPENDITURE PROJECTION REPORT - FY2008

July 10, 2008

SIGNIFICANT REVENUE FY2007 FY2007 FY2008 FY2008  Projected  Projected $ Difference
LINE ITEMS/CATEGORIES YTD ACTUAL BUDGET YTD % to be $$tobe  to Original
8/30/2007  12/31/2007  12/1/2007  6/30/2008  Received  Received Budget
PROPERTY TAXES (CURRENT) $3,544,009 $6,915,735 §7264,377 $3,692,980 100%  $7,264,377 $0
PROPERTY TAXES (BACK) " - S0 81,080 85,748 183407 0 100% - 85,748 - 80
MOBILE HOME TAXES $0 $9,629 $10,000 $0 96% $9,630 -$370
PAYMENT INLIEUOF TAXES - 00 S0 TUV$3,070 L 83400000 S0 100% 0 $3400.0 - 80
COUNTY HOTEL/MOTEL TAX $6,015 $6,743 $13,393 $7,719 115% $15,438 $2,045
COUNTY AUTO RENTAL TAX $8.6584 /819833 321530 7 88427 .- 00% . $18.2756 - <82,255
PENALTIES ON TAXES $20,433  $557,970  $522,000  $118,721 119%  $622,000 $1oo 000
BUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS $2,778 U341845 0 '$41.000: 830,882 102%. . $41,845 5845
NON-BUSINESS LIC. & PERMiTS $719,922 $1 443930 $1,6620902  $653,849 79%  $1,311,409 ~$351 493
FEDERAL GRANTS i $215,345 '-;---.=$42‘2';s._9;a 433,680 - H152750 1 t00%: . $433,880¢ 080
STATE GRANTS $113,633  $208,254  $223,081 $06,341 100%  $223,081 $0
STATE SHARED REVENUE o
- CORP. PERS, PROP.REPL.TAX . 0 0 "0 '$465202  '$966,262 ' $912,251 ' $485, 4037 113% 7 %7,028,687: - $116,730
1% SALES TAX (UNINCORPOR ) | $406,223  $967,315  $973,087  $479,304 117% $1,141,341  $168,274
/4% SALES TAX (ALL COUNTY) = - 100 $2.408:193 © $4,981542 © $5407,575 $2,519.028 . 99% ' $5,169,888 | -$27,687
USE TAX 1 $213278  $432,343  $450,463  $239732 106%  $485,970 $26,507
INHERITANCE TAX' C$35,861 7 386,533 19235748 1 $130,920° . 184%  $315909 ' $80,161
STATE REIMBURSEMENT $674,106 $1,173,962 $1,753,304 $1,463,613 100%  $1,753,304 $0
“SALARY REIMBURSEMENT " - §156:857 . $328/689 - $294570 - $158,243 - 118% -~ $331,594 1 $37,024
STATE REV. ISAE.ARY STEPENDS $3,000 $42,000 $42,000 80 100%  $42,000 $0
CINCOME TAX: . -0 LT U ate7AATT. $2,939:461. 83,138,076 $2,010,024 -+ 102% . 83,213,147 - $75,07F
CHARITABLE GAMES LiCENSE TAX $0 _ N
OFF TRACK BETTING. ' LUUsaBaAte 978271 $85.000 7 -§41875 . . 98% . $83137 -§1.863
LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVENUE -+~ 0 11$200,245 ~ $254,270 © L$243.500- 8194220 . 415% -$279,917 . 836417
LOCAL GOVERNMENT REIMBURSE. $028.827  $591,503  $776,103  $301,599 100%  $779,736 $3,633
GENERAL GOVERNMENT B $2,195:282  $4.248,326 $4,204,911 ° $2,066,868 - 93% $3,999,817 -§295,004
FINES $512,631  $1,126,307 $1,066,500  $538,569 111% $1,183,206  $116,796
FORFEITURES 280 1 $16,889 $8,000: - - $1400  100% - $8,000 - $0
INTEREST EARNINGS $66,009  $245,154  $277,300 $71,564 96%  $265789  -$11.511
RENTS & ROYALTIES $240,289 $1,480,824 ' $2435393 - $2,178,281 100% $2.425020  -$10,373
GIFTS & DONATIONS $225 $225 $4,400 $4,200 100% $4.400 $0
OTHR FIN. SOURCES-FIX. ASSETS - $0 $18,707 $10,100 $4,249 100% - $10,100 - $0
OTHR. MISC. REVENUE $58,205 $84,620 $96,641 $61,095 92% $88,821 -$7,820
INTERFUND TRANSFERS $76,782 $1,225,124  $881,201 $32,098 100% - '$891,201 $0
INTERFUND REIMBURSEMENTS $39,827  $130,803  $436,222 $38,711 100%  $436,222 $0
OTHER FINANCING SQURCES
TOTALS $14,544,282 $31,046,451 $33,832,436 $17,797,981 100% $33,887,473 $55,037



$ DIFFERENCE

SIGNIFICANT EXPENDITURE FY2007 FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 PROQJECTED PROJECTED TO CRIGINAL
LINE ITEMS/CATEGORIES YTD ACTUAL BUDGET YTD % TO BE $TOBE BUDGET
6/30/2007 1173072007 12/1/2007 6/30/2008 SPENT SPENT (+i-)
PERSONNEL
Regular Salaries & Wages 36,351,902 $11,887,921 $13,199,701 $7.016,177 98.71% $13,030,042 -$169,659
SLEP Salaries $3,356,731 $6,461,564 36,756,408 $3,535 004 96.50% $6,520,106 -$2386,302
SLEP Overtime $207,423 3472423 3427298 $204,343 103.61% 3442 743 315,445
Fringe Benefits $1,004,711  $2,040679 32,162,505 $1.317,783 104.47% $2,258,074 396,569
COMMODITIES
Postage $161,603 $235,659 $249,456 $129,312 75.59% $188,570 -$60,886
Purchase Document Stamps 3480,000 $950,000  $1,000,000 $480,000 95.00% $950,000 ~$50,000
Gasoline & Qil $94,317 $205,649 $220,890 $119,675 118.13% $260,939 340,049
All Other Commodities $350,428 $811,022 $749 141 $329,131 101.68% $761,731 $12,590
SERVICES
Gas Service $212,999 $336,032 $329,991 $329,991 157.76% $520,601 $190.610
Electric Service $344,996 $847,9867 $725,701 $348,484 118.03% $856,541 $130,840
Medical/Professional Services 3694611 $1,248,275 $1,199,000 $741,500 103.95% 31,246,302 $47.302
All Other Services $1,759,757 $3,762,330 $3,948,551  $1,798,011 97.36% $3,844,118 -$104,435
CAPITAL
Vehicles $50,448 $86,441 $210,000 542,790 100.00% $210,000 30
All Other Capital 547,219 $322,229 $2,588,826 $2,006,868 100.00% $2,598,826 30
TRANSFERS
To Capital Improvement Fund $0 $308,059 $265,128 30 23.12% 361,209 -$203,829
To Nursing Home Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 100.00% $0 $0
To Public Health Fund $0 $145,500 $95,000 $0 100.00% $55,000 30
To Seif-Funded Insurance 30 $0 $0 30 100.00% 30 50
All Other Transfers $0 $8.254 $102,548 350,462 100.06% $102,546 30
DEBT REPAYMENT 379,659 $242 162 $358,272 $250,579 100.00% $358,272 $0
TOTAL 815,196,803 $30,707,379 334,598,414 $18,701,021 99.16% $34,306,710 -$291,704



GENERAL CORPORATE FUND REVENUE/EXPENDITURE PROJECTION REPORT - FY 2008

FUND BALANCE 11/30/07 (unaudited)} $3,312,500
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE % OF BUDGET - 9.57%

Budgeted Projected
ADD FY2008 REVENUE $33,832,436 $33,887,473
LESS FY2008 EXPENDITURE $34,508,414 $34,306,710
Revenue to Expenditure Difference -§765,978 -$419,237
Outstanding Loans to Nursing Home -$741,000 -$741,000.00
FUND BALANCE PROJECTION - 11/30/08 $1,305,522 $2,152,263
% of FY2008 Budget 5.22% 6.22%
FUND BALANCE 11/30/07 (unaudited) $3,312,500
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE % OF BUDGET - 977%

Budgefed Projected
ADD FYZ2008 REVENUE $33,832,436 $33,887,473
LESS FY2008 EXPENDITURE $34,508,414 $34,306,710
Revenue to Expenditure Difference -$765,978 -§419,237
Qutstanding Loans to Nursing Home -§741,000 -$741,000.00
Anticipated June Loan to Nursing Home -$592,127 -$592,127
FUND BALANCE PROJECTION - 11/30/08 $1,213,395 $1,560,136
% of FY2008 Budget 3.51% 4.55%




General Corporate Fund FY2008 Budget Change Report

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET FOR FY2008

Budget 12/01/07

Expenditure
Revenue

Revenue/Expenditure Difference

General Corporate Fund Budget As Of:

$33,651,282
$33,651,282

Expenditure $34,598,414 % Inc/Dec 2.81% Revenue/Exp.
Revenue $33,832,436 % Inc/iDec 0.54% ($765,978)
EXPENDITURE CHANGES

Department Description Expenditure Change Revenue Change Difference
Public Defender Increase in Salary $4,882 $3,255 {$1.627)
State's Altorney Increase in Salary $5,425 $5,425 $0
EMA Increase in Salary $0 ($4,589)
‘Public Properfies = | Remodel Projects .| - L B0k (35, 516)

sh

ant |

E)ei)’t-'Séﬁri‘cel i

: Wycoﬁstm fion- -

($77.613)

DBebt
County Clerk Election Judges Pay $12.000 50 {$12,000)
Maintenance Cosis
Physical Plant at ILEAS $16,146 $0 ($16,146)
Physical Plant Loan Payment $52,500 $0 ($52 500)
Physical Plant." '.::Q_-RF_’C Remadel F i nSI8BT2 T '$?8 672 ST
Admi stratxve Semces - Phone Project ©- 1 $42402 e ($42'_1U2}
Coroner . i C)ut of Caunty: Fees 91513 S

-Ccrrecﬂonal Cente;'

i Refundl e .. : ik 50
E_%_}Ms_ical._l;’_ta_nt e EAS Pro;e_ct... e $557 GGQ--‘_.:'.{:_:'-' co ($557 BGB}

$145.703

Sheriff Savoy Coniract $132,588 $13,115
Coroner indigent Burial $705 $705 $0
TOTAL $947,132 $181,154 ($765,978)
Changes Attrributable to Recurring Costs $228,825 $155,178 ($73,747}
Changes Attributable to 1-Time Expenses. ' & 50 §T48,207 0 o §25,976 00 (8692,231)



Champaign County Nursing Home

Amounts Cutstanding
As of June 30, 2008

Aging Month Accounts Payable FICA IMRF Totai
0 - 30 days Jun-08 3 261,494.84 356404518 31,793.79 | § 32892008
31 - 80 days May-08 224,087.52 3621454 1% 31485821 % 201,787.88
61 - 90 days Apr-08 15,060.78 3550532 1% 3096028|% 82516.38
90 - 120 days Mar-08 5,122.62 3698722 | % 31,901988(¢% 7401182
120+ days Feb-08 & prior 33,927.08 542780319 48129201 % 136,334.31
Total Accounts Payable” $ 540,502.84 $198,715.56 $174271.07 $§ 913,579.47

Loans to County

=0 _ 30 days" is estimated since not all invoices have been received.

$ 1,658,727.65




Champaign County Nursing Home
Cash Fiow
For the Year Ended November 30, 2008

Cash Balance at beginning of period $ 81879311 § 81879311 § 33494441 § 44203074 § 27304652 § 81.059.50 § 206,087.18 § 186,513.35 $  62,327.64

Plus:

Loans/Transfers:
County Transfer - General Comp

Lean from General Corp 5 592,127.00 . § 1,747,127.00
Total Loans/Transfers 3 - $ - $  592,127.00 § - $ - § - 3 - $ - § 1,747127.00
Revenue:
Property Tax 5 140,358.68 % 142,880.81 $ 30653352 § 11,275.13 §  150,749.72 $ 24284519 $ 26,978.66 $  881,263.03
Private Pay - Nursing Home $ 438,000.00 $ 43822032 $ 43717438 $ 433,000.00 $ 43800000 $ 438,000.00 $ 438000.00 § 438000.00 $ 5,262,415.17
Private Pay - Aduit Day Care 3 -
Medicaid - Nursing Home $ - % - 3 46631195 § 49383610 $& 4656517.24 $ 48103448 $ 481,034.48 $ 46551724 § 5948,973.92
Title XX - Aduit Day Care $ -
Medicare - Nursing Home % 177.048.27 § 14433042 % 7114364 $ 2581737 § 17000000 $ 170,00000 § 170,000.00 § 170,000.00 § 2,073,336.28
Miscellaneous % 294571 & 21.403.74 % 1,136,168 $  166.019.48
Total Revenue 5 755406.95 $ 72837726 § 1302656723 § 970,084.76 $ 1,224,266.96 § 1,331,879.67 % 1,089.034.48 $ 1,100.495.90 % 14,332.007.89
Total Receipts $ 75540695 $ 728377.26 $ 1,894694.23 § 970,064.76 % 122426696 $ 1,331,879.67 § 1.089.034.48 § 1,100,495.90 $ 16,079.134.89
Less:

Payroi & Fringe Benefils:

Payroll - Wages & 48000000 § 486,497.42 % A477,909.04 § 406314.97 § 58500000 $ 390.000.00 $ 390,000.00 $ 390,000.00 § 5,792,09554
Payrolt - FICA $ 54,278.03 & - 3 - 5 54,278.03 $ 36,987.22 § 3559532 8§ 36,214.54 3 - $  353,274.53
Payrol - IMRF $ 48,12920 $ - § - $ 48,120.2¢ § 31,901.98 § 30,960.28 % 31,48582 § - §  345978.88
IMRF Bonds-Retirement b 35,334.63
Payrolf - Workman's Comp $ 16,000.00 % 16,299.08 § 16,454.48 § 3105851 § 2286000 § 15,240.00 § 16,240.00 $ 16,240.00 $§  226,325.51
Payroil - Unemployment $  24,786.82 $  16,000.00 3 92,505.48
Health/l.ife Insurance 3 60,00000 § 5571066 54,735615 % 50,000.00 $  50.000.00 $ 50,000.00 § 50,000.00 % 50.000.00 $  699213.73
Totat Payrcll & Fringe Benefits $ 658,407.23 § 558,507.16 $ 54909868 § B14567.53 § 72674620 % 52179560 $ 53894036 $§ 455240.00 $ 7.544,728.40
Insurance;
Liability Insurance % 2038517 $  29,39517 § 29,249.65 $  235888.95
Property Insurance % 6,185.00 $ 6,185.00 3 24,740.00
Poliution Insurance $ 23,797.00
Total Insurance g 2039517 § 2939517 § 3542465 § - $ - $ 6,185.00 § - $ - 3 284,425.95



Champalgn County Nursing Home
Cash Flow
For the Year Ended November 30, 2008

Accounts Payable:

Accounts Payable $ 234511.67 $ 13896397 % 55643675 §$ 13208710 & 19522097 $ 78.900.76 $ 260567.95 $ 20356795 § 3,151,133.33
Pricrity Accounts Payabie $ 96,273.79 & 6450403 $ 9312443 $ 12796598 $ 6500000 § 6500000 $ 13500000 $ 127,00000 $ 1.223.715.61
Utilities $ 2338491 § 4736133 § 6495541 $ 3105044 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 4500000 $ 2500000 §  529.700.39
Refunds $ 1542773 $ 2,111.80 $ 55,662.89
DHS Provider Tax % 33,53400 §  33170.00 $  33,534.00 $ 3316950 %  166,577.50
Miscellaenous: Gen. Corp $ 79,019.31
Miscellaneous: Miscellaneous $ 4062226
Total Accounts Payable $ 384,704.37 § 299427.06 $ 71451629 § 20321532 § 33875497 § 18880076 $ 44056795 $ 38873745 $ 5,246,431.29
Transfers to DHS:
County Transfer to DHS 3 182,015.76  $ 18201576 § 18201576 § 220,000.00 $ 27000000 § 22000000 § 220000.00 § 220,000.00 § 2,172,344.19
Total Transfers to DHS $ 18201576 § 18201576 § 182015768 $ 220,000.00 $ 220,000.00 $ 22000000 $ 220,000.00 $ 22000000 § 217234418
Miscel La ments:
Miscellansous: Furniture Purchase $ -
Miscellaneous: Gen. Corp (Loan Payment) $ 140,358.68 $ 14288081 3 30653352 § 1127513 § 15074972 $  158,061.72 $  770,500.90
Miscellangous: Penaliies/Fines $ -
% 140,358.68 $ 142,880.81 $ 30653352 § 11,27513 $ 150,748.72 § 15306172 § - % - $  770.500.90
Total Disbursements % 1,304,.881.21 $ 121222596 $ 1,787,598.90 $ 1.139,057.98 % 1,436.253.89 § 1,005,062,08 $ 1,199.608.31 § 1,063.977.456 § 16,018,430.73

Cash Balance at end of period 3 179.318.86 § 33494441 § 44203974 $ 27304652 § 61,069.59 $ 20608718 % 186,513.35 $ 223.031.80 § 22303180




Champaign County Treasurer
Monthly Report
June 2008

Champaign County Finance Committee Meeting
July 10, 2008



Champaign County Treasurer's Fund Balance Report:

Daniel J. Weich, Champaign County Treasurer Page !
June 30, 2008 Fund Certificate of Cash / 1tinois Funds
Fund Name Balance Deposit 111, Funds Prime Money Mkt

070-Nursing Home Construction $675,189.51 $0.00 $673,180.51 $0.00
071 - Jail Bord Debt Service $7,225.06 $0.00 $7,225.06 $0.00
(74-Nursing Home Bond Debt Service $917,666.75 $912,000.00 $5,666.75 30.00
075 - Regional Planning Commission $113,702.89 $0.00 $113,702.89 $0.00
076 - Tort Immunity $31,015.46 $0.00 $31,015.46 $6.00
080 - General Corporate $2,438,444.4% $309,0600.00 $2,129,444.49 $0.00
081 - Nursing Home (Enterprise) $407,495.16 $0.00 $407,495.16 $189,892.59
083 - County Highway $554,302.85 $91,000.00 $463,302.85 $0.00
084 - County Bridge $1,960,613.24 $1,000,000.00 $960,613.24 $0,00
0835 - County Motor Fuel $8,204,927.23 $7,536,000.00 $668,927.23 $0.00
086 - Township Motor Fuel $1,544,716.06 $1,020,000.00 $324,716.06 $0.06
(87 - Township Bridge $160,829.16 $75,000.00 $85,029.16 $0.00
088 -IM.R.F, $1,109,433.25 $369,000.00 $740,433.25 $0.00
(89 - Public Heaith $767,836.50 $250,000.00 $517,836.50 $0.00
090 - Mental Health $1,349,497.05 $0.0¢ $1,349,497.035 30.00
(91 - Anjmal Cantrol $85,635.22 $0.00 $85,635.22 $0.00
092 - Law Library $147,841.35 $0.00 $147,841.35 $6.00
094 - Payroli $167.34 $0.00 $167.34 $0.00
0935 - Inheritance $4,206.51 $0.00 $4,206.51 $0.00
097 - Estate $30,849.11 $0.00 $30,949.11 $0.00
098 - Accounts Payable %0.00 $0.60 $0.60 $0.00
103 - Highway Federal Matching $317.921.18 $6.00 $317,921.18 $0.00
104 - Head Start $454,278.83 $0.00 $454,278.83 50.00
103 - Capital Equipment Replacement $920,940.46 $0.00 $920,940.46 36.00
106 - Public Safety Sales Tax $3,086,490.05 $1,850,000.00 $1,236,490.05 $0.00

2.




Champaign County Treasurer's Fund Balance Report:

Daniel J. Welch, Champaign County Treasurer Page 2
June 30, 2008 Fund Certificate of Cash / Blinois Fands
Fund Name Balance Depaosit 1l Funds Prime Money Mkt

107 - Geographic Information System $387,651.54 $200,600.00 $187,651.54 30.00
108 Developmental Disability $1,355,622.21 $0.00 $1,355,622.21 $0.00
169 Delinquency Prevention Grant $208,903.09 $0.00 $208,903.09 $0.00
188 - Social Security $248,249.25 $0.00 $248,249.25 $0.00
303 - Court Compiex Construction $7.477.896,97 $4.,000,000.00 $£3,477.896.97 $0.00
304 - Highway Facitity Construction {$263,725.14 $0.00 ($263,725.14 $0.6¢
350 - Highway Bond Debt Service $64,836.43 $0.00 $64,8360.43 $0.00
475 - R.P.C. Economic Development Loans $257,519.35 $0.00 $257,519.35 $0.00
476 - Seif-Funded Insurance $276,299.59 $0.00 $276,299.59 $0.00
610 - Working Cash $58,078.90 50.00 $58,078.90 $0.00
611 - Co. Clerk Death Certificate Surcharge $208.00 $0.00 $208.00 $6.00
612 - Sheriff Drug Forfeitures $79,907.03 $0.00 $79.907.03 $0.00
613 - Cowt's Automation $334,518.16 $150,000.00 $184,518.16 50.00
614 - Recorder's Automation $600,141.43 $423.000.00 $175,141.43 $0.00
617 - Chiid Support Service $453,713.00 $225,000.00 $258,713.06 $0.00
618 - Probation Services $972.555.63 $800.000.00 $172,555.63 $0.60
619 - Tax Sale Autornation $52,491.87 $0.00 $52,491.87 $0.00
620 - Health-Hospital Insurance $185,806.75 30.0G $185,806.75 $0.00
621 - State Attorney Drug Yorfeiture $16,146.48 $6.00 $16,146.48 $0.G0
627 - Property Tax Interest Fee $102,563.53 $106,000.00 £2,563.53 30.00
628 - Election Assistance / Accessibilty $13,534.20 $0.60 $13,534.20 5000
629 - Courthouse Museum $1,269.69 $0.00 $1,269,60 $0.00
630 - Circait Clerk Adminstration $4,313.29 $0.00 $4,313.29 $0.60
658 - Jail Corymissary $266,849.70 £0.00 $266,849.70 50.00
659 - Arrestee's Medical Costs $89.342.99 $0.00 $89,342.99 $0.00
667 - Property Condemnations £32,194.99 $0.00 £32,194.99 $0.00
670 ~ County Clerk Automnation $97,590.11 30.60 $97,590.11 50.00

3



Champaign County Treasurer's Fund Balance Report:

Daniel J. Welch, Champaign County Treasarer Page 3
June 30, 20068 Fund Certificate of Cash / 1ilinois Funds
Fund Name Balance Deposit i, Funds Prime Money Mkt,

671 - Court Document Storage $640,493.89 $325,060.00 $315,493.89 $0.00
672 - Court Services Drug Forfeitures $1,950.61 $0.00 $1,930.61 $0.00
675 - Victim Advocacy Grant (51.333.15 $0.00 {$1,333.13 $0.00
676 - Solid Waste Management $73,989.69 $0.00 $73,989.69 $6.00
§77 - Juvenile Intervention Services $22,025.65 $0.00 $22,025.65 $0.00
679 - Child Advocacy Center $10,176.19 $0.00 310,176.19 30.00
681 - Fuveniie Infomation Sharing Grant $1,734.41 $0.00 $1,734.41 $0.00
685 - Drug Court Program Gmt. ($1,801.55 $0.00 {$1,801.55 $0.00
699 - Gamishments $14.24 $0.00 $14.24 $0.00
856 - GI8 Joint Venture $103,094.99 $0.00 $103,094.99 $0.00
CGeneral Corporate Combined Fund $2,837.081.12
R.P.C. Combined Fund $835,223.52
Highway Combined Fund $1,734,507.92
Construction: Combined Fund $3,623,889.99
Trust & Agency Combingd Fund $7,196,592.70
Grand Totals $39,545,348.78 $19,637,000.00 $19,908,348.78 $16,437,187.84

L




Champaign County Treasurer's Negative Fund Balance Report:

Daniel J.Welch, Champaign County Treasurer
June 30, 2008
Fund Name Amount

304 Highway Fac. Const. ($263,725.14)
675 Victim Advocacy Grant {$1,333.15)
685 - Drug Court Program Grant ($1,801.55)
Totals ($266,859.84)

081 - Nursing Home Fund Balance 06/30/2008 $407,495.16
Total From General Corporate Fund (32,860,953.98)
Loang from other Funds ($775,000.00)

Amount Paid Back $306,533.52
Actual Fund Balance ($2,921,925.30)




Monthly Portfolio Management Summary

June 2008
Daniel J. Welch-Champaign County Treasurer
% of
Investment Type Namber Amount Portfolio
Certificates of Deposit 30 $19,637,000.00 49.66%
Bank Accounts - Cash 3 $1,005,284.96 2.54%
Il Funds - M.M. Accounts 6 $16,437.187.84 41.57%
I1l. Funds - Prime Fund Accounts 2 $2,465,875.98 6.24%
Totals $39,545,348.78 100.00%
Certificates of Deposit: # Avg. Rate Amount
Current Month Purchases 15 2.412% $5,695,000.00
Portfolio 30 2.610% $19,637,000.00
% of
Investment Aging Report - Days Number Amount Portfolio
1-30 0 $0.00 0.060%
31-60 0 $0.00 0.00%
61 -90 0 $0.00 0.00%
91 -180 23 $18,068,000.00 92.01%
181+ 7 $1,569,000.060 7.99%
Totals 30 $19,637,000.00 100.00% J
Illineois Funds Average Monthly Rates:
June 2008 June2007
Money Market Fund 2.049% 5.010%
Prime Fund 2.280% 5.233%

Avg. Term
128
124




Champaign County Treasirer Outstanding

06/30/2008

Calculation

Dianiel J. Welch-Champaign County Trleasurer Of Interest
# Dept. Purchased Bank Account Number Due Rate Amount Term Eamnings

i 671 | OI/1i72008 | Midwest CD# 6211240912 7112008 | 4.310% $325,000.00 182 $6.084 55
2 513 | 0I/11/2008 | Midwest CD# 6420338524 0771172008 | 4.310% $150,000.00 182 §3.223 64
3 085 | GA/GA72008 CiB CD# 1797208 07/1172008 | 2.450% 5$4.000,000.00 98 $26312.33
4 106 | G4/11/2008 Busey CD# 1053730 07/1172008 | 2.330% $1.250.000.00 g1 $7.261.30
5 074 | 04/1172008 | FreeStar CD# 24582 07/112008 | 2.720% $86,600.00 9] £383.20
3 617 | CL/I1/2008 | Midwest CD# 6420338482 07/11/2008 | £310% $225.600.00 182 $4,83547
¥ (89 | 04/1172008 | FreeStar CD# 24583 07/1172008 | 2.720% $100,000.00 T $678.14
8 084 | 04/1172008 Busey CD# 1093690 07/1172008 | 2.330% £1,000,060.00 of $35.805.04
g 085 | 04/18/2008 CIB CD# 1083246 07/2572008 | 2.380% $1.036.000.00 98 $6.620.18
10 106 | 04/18/2008 CiB CD¥ 1803204 07/25/2008 7 2.280% $600.000.00 93 $3,672.99
11 086 | 04/18/2008 CiB CD# 1803261 0772572008 | 2.28G% $670,000.00 98 $4.101.50
12 303 | 05/02/2008 | Bk of Rant CD# 920222 0B/01/72008 | 2.325% $4,000.006.00 9] $23.186.30
13 089 | 05/02/2008 | Bk of Rant CD# 520223 08/01/2008 | 2.325% £30,000.00 91 $280.83
4 (86 | 05/23/2008 CiB CD¥# 1815745 08/22/2008 | 2.220% $350,000.00 91 $1.637.18
15 107 | 06/66/2008 | FreeStar CD# 24848 (9/12/2008 | 2.580% $200.000.00 o8 $1.385.42
16 614 | 05/06/2008 | Midwest CD# 6430338357 091272008 | 2.200% $425 000.00 98 $2.510.41
17 074 | 06/06/2008 | FreeStar CD# 24850 G9/12/2008 | 2.580% $100,000.00 98 $692.71
18 089 | 06/13/2008 CiB CD¥% 1819143 09/122008 | 2.230% $100.000.00 ] $555.97
19 087 | 05/06/2008 | FreeStar D 24851 (9/12/2008 | 2.580% §75,000.00 98 $519.53
20 085 | 0&/06/2008 CiB CD# 1817725 09/12/2008 | 2.310% $1,500,000.00 98 $9.303.29
21 618 | 08/13/2008 CiB CD# 1819150 0971272008 | 2.230% $800.000.00 91 $4.447.78
22 085 | 06/13/2008 CIB CD# 1815176 09/12/2008 | 2.230% $1.000,000.00 91 $5.559.73
23 074 | 06/06/2008 | FrecStar CDF 24845 11282008 | 2.630% $171.000.0C 168 $2,069.99
74 627 | 042572008 | FreeStar CD# 24675 112172008 | 2.830% $100,000.00 210 $1,628.22
25 074 | 06/27/2008 @ Midwest CDH 6420337369 112172008 ¢ 2.350% £172,000.00 147 $1.627.87
26 074 | 06/27/2008 | Midwest CD# 6420337369 112172008 | 2.350% £189.,000.00 147 $1.788.77
27 074 | 0672772008 | Midwest CD# 64203317369 11/21/2008 | 2.350% £194,000.00 147 $1.836.09
28 088 | 06/27/2008 Busey CD# 1109618 1272972008 | 2.520% $369.000.00 185 54.713.09
29 080 | 06/27/2008 Busey CD# 1109626 1272972008 | 2.520% £305,000.00 183 $3.945.73
30 083 1 (6/27/200% Busey CD# 1100634 12/29/2008 | 2.520% $91.000.06 183 $1,162.31
31 $0.00
32 50.00
33 50.60
3¢ 50.00
33 $0.00
36 50.00
37 50.00
38 $0.00
19 $0.00
40 $0.00
41 $0.00
42 $0.00
43 $0.00
44 50.00
45 $0.00
46 $0.00
47 $6.00
48 50.00
49 $0.00
50 $0.00
51 £0.00
52 $0.00
33 $0.00
54 $0.00
35 $0.00
36 $0.00
57 $0.00
58 50.00
59 $0.00
60 50.00
61 $0.00
62 50,00
63 $6.00
64 $0.00
63 $0.00
$19.637.000.00 2610%]  $19,637.000.00 124 $130,.243 3§
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Revenue Report for General Corporate Fund 2008 Danict J. Welel ~ Champaign County Treasurer
Collection Sales Quarter Cent Income Personal Prop. Local Use OTB County Auto Totals
Period Tax Sales Tax Tax Replace Tax Tax {Winner's Circle) Rental Tax
Jan08 $91,047.71 $413,907.40 3245,168.16 $148,151.62 $38,061.29 $5,671.65 $1,719.86 $943,727.69
% Change 24.03% 4.82% 5.70% 21.90% 0.86% -11.28% 1.03% 8.77%
Feb08 $86,388.80 $417,879.7% $362,290.76 $0.00 $54,258.13 $6,095.71 $1,473.85 $928,387.04
% Change 13.56% 2.17% 12.62% N/A 521% 5.40% -0.73% 1.25%
Mar.08 $91,744.25 $514,745.20 $193,422.20 $68,551.74 $35406.47 $7,165.10 $1,245.45 $912,280.41
% Change 21.37% -0.05% 13.47% 6.62% 23.30% 23.715% -1.56% 5.94%
Apr.08 $73,501.15 $391,373.86 $279,178.39 $194,525.76 $32,554.49 $8,710.80 51,211.45 $981,055.90
% Change 38.69% 10.79% 1.25% -11.68% 17.54% 18.84% -9.15% 4.52%
May.08 $68,990.85 $362,757.20 $498,321.15 $208,174.09 $41,680.83 $8,091.19 $1,314.89 $1,189.330.20
% Change 38.50% 7.88% 16.38% 13.68% 23.47% 15.99% 8.81% 14,43%
Jun.08 $67,631.44 $419,264.17 $266,380.25 $0.00 §1,461.50 $754,737.36
% Change -13.67% -0.11% -2.47% N/A -100.00% -100.00% -8.05% -1.54%
Jul.08 $0.00
% Change -100.60% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% ~100.00% -100.00% -100.00%
Aug.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00% ~-100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -160.00% -100.00% «160.00%
Sep.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% N/A -100.00% -100.60% -100.00% -100.00%
Oct.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.60% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00%
Nov.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00% -100.60% -160.60% N/A -100.00% ~100.60% ~100.00% -100.00%
Dec.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00% -100.60% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00%
Totals: $479,304.20 $2,519,927.62 $1,844,760.91 $619,403.21 $201,961.21 $35,734.45 $8,427.00 $5,709,518.60
$5,709,518.60
% Change -50.45% -49.41% -37.10% -43.19% -53.71% -53.15% -57.08% -45.64%




Champaign County Public Safety Sales Tax - Monthly Report

Daniel J. Welch, Coynty Treasurer June
January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008
Year 10 Total to Date: $33,754,394.76

Month/Year 13th Payment Totals
Jan.08 $358,157.87 $358,157.87
% Change 2.18%
Feb.08 $387,071.86 $387,071.86
% Change 7.19%
Mar.08 $455,286.16 $7,731.62 $463,017.78
% Change -3.23%
Apr.08 $340,013.13 $340,013.13
% Change 8.37%
May.08 $316,698.40 $316,698.40
% Change 12.45%
Jun.08 $352,432.71 $352.432.71
% Change -1.20%
Jul.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00%
Aug.08 $0.00
% Change -160.00%
Sep.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00%
Oct.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00%
Nov.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00%
Dec.08 $0.00
% Change -100.00%
Totals $2.209,660.13 $7,731.62 $2.21 739175




Champaign County Hotel / Motel Tax Collections

Daniel J. Welch-Champaign County Treasurer | June

2008

Collection Motel 6 Sweet Dreams Totals

Period Bed & Breakfast

- . =
Jan. 2008 Sold / Closed for Remodeling 7/2/2007 $0.00
Feb. 2008 Sold / Closed for Remodeling 7/2/2007 $0.00
Mar. 2008 Sold / Closed for Remodeling 7/2/2007 $0.00
Apr. 2008 $1,090.26 $1,090.26
May. 2008 $2,839.35 $2,839.35
Jun. 2008 $3,789.26 $31.50 $3,820.76
Jul. 2008 $0.00
Aug. 2008 $0.00
Sep. 2008 $0.00
Oct. 2008 $0.00
Nov. 2008 $0.00
Dec.2008 1 t $0.00
Totals: $7,718.87 $31.50 $7,750.37

/o




Outstanding Inter-Fund Loans to Date
| Daniel J. Welch, Champaign County Treasurer

June 2008

FROM: TO:
Date Fund Fund Amount Fund Fund
Number Name Number Name
03/30/2007 080 General Corporate $300,000.00 081 Nursing Home
11/05/2007 080 General Corporate $56,000.00 081 Nursing Home
11/19/2007 080 General Corporate $5,014.98 081 Nursing Home
12/27/2007 080 General Corporate $380,000.00 081 Nursing Home
04/01/2008 610 Working Cash $325,585.67 081 Nursing Home
04/04/2008 106 Public Safety $750,000.00 080 General Corporate
04/24/2008 106 Public Safety $750,000.00 080 General Corporate
06/27/2008 080 General Corporate $392,127.00 081 Nursing Home
$3,158,727.65
Outstanding Loan Amounts By Fund: June 2008
Fund Fund Amount
Number Name
081 Nursing Home $1,658,727.65
080 General Corporate $1,560,000.00

Total Outstanding

$3,158,727.65

il



N;Jrsing Home Loan Repayment:

06/24/2008
3%
105 Capital Asset Balance Interest paid # of Days
Original Loan 04/01/2008  $405,000.00 $405,000.00
Loan Repayment 06/02/2008 ($142,880.81) $262,119.18 $602.87 59
Loan Repayment 06/25/2008 ($262,119.19) $0.00 $1,830.90 85
3%
610 Working Cash Balance [nterest paid # of Days
Original Loan 04/01/2008 $370,000.00 $370,000.00
Loan Repayment 06/25/2008 ($44.414.33) $325,585.67 $310.25 85

[Z



County Collector Fund Balances @
Daniel J. Welch County Treasurer

June 2008

Balance as of Current
Accounts May 2008 Receipts Distribution Balance

Rea!l Estate $67,989,419.85 $62,1056,792.87 $464.885.87 $129,630,326.85
Mobile Home $219,857.78 $10,855.25 $267.22 $230,445.81

Back Taxes $3,417.48 $164.70 $0.00 $3,582.18
Interest/Penaity $8,139.50 $44,318.43 $737.48 $51,720.45
Advance Payments $902,804.71 $0.00 $183,491.18 $719,313.53
Transfer $0.00 $17.210,216.02 $17,210,216.02 $0.00
Collector interest $37,804.90 $20,719.48 $0.00 $58,524.38
Special Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Due to Taxing District $289,952.05 $6,696.11 $264,302.38 $32,345.78
Pollition Control $148.18 $374.99 $0.00 $523.17
Railroads $128,705.62 $211,514.25 $0.00 $340,219.87
Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Over/Short $25,360.04 $0.00 $25.00 $25,335.04
Duplicate Payments $4,075.05 $0.00 $0.00 $4,075.05
Due from Taxing District ( $230,766.79) $224,324 74 $0.00 { $6,442.05)
Partial Payments $33,909.04 $1,877.59 $84.73 $35,701.90
Pilot $48,345.68 $0.00 $0.00 $48,345.68
R.E. Distribution ( $40,405,622.22) $0.00 $87.,152,972.35 { $127,558,594.57)
R.E./Drainage Distribution $0.00 $0.00 $580,424.85 ( $580,424.85)
Delinquent Tax Trustee $3,727.38 $0.00 $0.00 $3,727.38
Unclaimed Property $3,397.27 $104.32 $0.00 $3,501.59
City of Champaign Streetscape $174,618.07 $3,188.52 $0.00 $177,806.59
Credit Card Returns $0.00 $13,397.91 $13,397.91 $0.00
Tax Sale Registration Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Totals $29,237,293.59 $79,853,545.18 $105,870,804.99 $3,220,033.78
Balance to: $3,220,033.78

$0.00
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County Collector Bank Balances as of the end of:
Daniel J. Welch County Treasurer

~ June 2008

Balance as of Current
Bank Name May 2008 Receipis Distribution Balance
Busey 2 - Collector $30,197,945.83 $136,178,695.20 $163,878,364.21 $2,498,276.82
Bank of Rantoul { $289,792.406) $1,140,480.86 $832,083.29 $18,605.11
BankChamp ($124,451.56) $567,672.80 $419,440.86 $23,780.38
Busey Tellers { $400,674.21) $13,262,703.34 $12,800,000.00 $62,029.13
Gifford { $86,274.67) $634,938.46 $543,701.77 $4,962.02
Central illinois {$19,694.13) $936,438.07 $861,013.28 $55,730.66
Dewey State {$2,453.27) $243,065.07 $230,076.73 $10,535.07
Sideit { $11,302.01) $134,563.90 $110,061.35 $13,200.54
lvesdale ($8,689.48 $157,215.52 $140,639.06 $7,886.98
Ogden $3,875.83 $544,881.19 $530,000.00 $18,757.02
Fisher $2,778.48 $510,414.62 $501,510.71 $11,682.39
Longview ( $14,460.71) $156,610.08 $130,000.00 $12,149.37
Phito $3,291.39 $583,734.34 $570,000.00 $17,025.73
Savoy { $14,521.92) $420,873.82 $382,151.17 $24,200.73
Marine ( $57.,421.34) $148,500.73 $70,023.88 %$21,055.51
1st Midwest {$1,864.12) $555,908.09 $540,000.00 $14,043.97
1st Federal ( $257,215.83) $2,428,316.40 $2,091,593.77 $79,506.80
1st Midlilinois { $93,531.08) $709,485.35 $594,649.51 $21,304.76
Uofl CMJ $6,202.93 $598,824.39 $550,857.66 $54,169.66
Collector CD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ilincis Funds Collector MM $24,124.33 $70,008,989.75 $70,000,000.00 $33,114.08
Regions $4,128.09 $67,148.76 $60,000.00 $11,276.85
Centrue ( $22,347.96) $100,230.72 $80,055.41 ($2,172.65)
Strategic Capital $10,313.06 $1,213,470.16 $1,200,104.18 $23,679.04
Hflinois Funds Credit Card $458,926.10 $853,341.00 $1,213,397.91 $98,869.19
fllinois Funds Prime Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Heartiand ( $10,598.15) $441,753.46 $390,000.00 $41,155.31
Hickory Point ($18,373.32) $180,738.58 $150,000.00 $12,365.26
Freestar ( $100,567.19) $801,251.14 $680,000.00 $20,683.95
First State $27,806.40 $27,838.35 $58,128.73 ( $2,483.98)
Commerce $32,134.56 $72,509.52 $90,000.00 $14,644.08
Totals $29,237,293,59 $233,680,593.67 $259,697,853.48 $3,220,033.78
Balance To: $3,220,033.78

($0.00)
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FOR COUNTY BOARD APPROVAL
.7124/08

PURCHASES NOT FOLLOWING THE PURCHASING POLICY, AND EMERGENCY PURCHASES

PARENT COMMITTEE DEPARTMENT  APPROPRIATION # VR#/PO# VR/PO DATE DESCRIPTION VENDOR AMOUNT

EMERGENCY PURCHASE

Facitities Public Properties 080-071-533.44 VR#071-758 06/26/08  Jail chiller repair Duncan Supply $ 8,459.00

FY2007 EXPENDITURES PAID OUT OF FY2008 BUDGET

Facilities ** NH Construct (70-010-533.03 VR#070-017 04/17/08  Legal srvc Sep-Nov Phebus & Koester $ 1,320.89

Environment & * RPC 075-758-534.38 VR#029-1515 06/18/08 Rent assist Oct'07 Housing Authority $ 150.00

l.and Use

Highway ** County Bridge 084-060-544.10 VR#084-035 06/24/08 Bridge work 11/2/07 Champaign Asphalt $ 15,694.28
** Township Bridge 087-060-544.10 VR#087-001 06/24/08  Bridge work 11/2/07 Champaign Asphalt $ 776.00
* Co Motor Fuel 085-060-various  VR#085-036 05/22/08  Curtis Rd 2006-Nov'07 City of Champaign $ 434,648.85

Justice ** Circuit Court 080-031-533.03 VR#031-306 06/12/08  Attorney fee Nov'07 Sherman Brown $ 450.00
**  Circuit Court 080-031-533.03 VR#031-352 07/02/08  Attorney fee Nov'07 John Hensley $ 400.00
== Circuit Court 080-031-533.03 VR#031-336 06/25/08  Atty fee Oct-Nov'07 Sherman Brown $ 1,270.00
** Nursing Home 081-430-534.83 VR#044-1350  07/01/08  Medical srvc 10/17/07 Christie Clinic $ 67.68
* Correctional Ctr  080-140-533.06 VR#140-399 06/26/08  Medical srvc 9/26/07 Carle Hospital $ 67.00

** Paid- For Information Only

==+ According to litinois Attorney General and Champaign County State's Attorney,

the Purchasing Policy does not apply to the office of elected officials.

Ex ikt



TONY FABRI 1776 EAST WASHINGTON

LURBANA, ILLINQIS 61802

COUNTY AUDITOR
TELEPHONE (217) 384-3763
FAX (217) 384-1285
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

TO: Finance Committee members

FROM:  Tony Fabri”™ | o~

DATE: July 10, 2008

RE: County Nursing Home Pending Vouchers

MEMORANDUM

At last month’s County Board Finance Committee meeting, I provided members with a
breakdown of biils currently incurred by the Nursing Home but not yet paid. Attached is an
updated list of pending vouchers, current as of July 8, 2008, with individual vendors and
amounts included. The total, excluding payroll but including IMRF & FICA, adds up to
$774,637.99.

Please note, this list includes only bills entered into the accounting system by the CCNH finance
department. Any bills that have been received, but not yet entered into the system, are not
included.



NURSING HOME PENDING VOUCHERS @ 7/8/08

FISCAL YR
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
20072008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
200772008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2007/2008
2067/2008
2007:2008
2007/2008
20072008

REQ#
44-00031
44-00228
44-00229
44-00231
44-00234
44-00397
44-00472
44-00480
44-00734
44-00824
44-00825
44-00863
44-00911
44-01071
44-01072
44-01073
44-01074
44-01075
44-01076
44-01077
44-01078
44-01079
44-01080
44-01081
44-01082
44-01099
44-01151
44-01152
44-01153
44-01154
44-01155
44-01156
44-01157
44-01158
44-01159
44-01160
44-011861
44-01162
44-01164
44-01165
44-01192
44-01193
44-01194
44-01195
44-01196
44-01197
44-01198
44-01199
44-01200
44-01201
44-01202
44-01203

REQ DATE
12/27/2007
1/17/2008
1/18/2008
1/22/2008
1/122/2008
2/20/2008
2/23/2008
2/25/2008
4/09/2008
4/21/2008
4/21/2008
4/24/2008
5/02/2008
5/15/2008

5/15/2008

5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/20/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008
6/10/2008

VENDOR

1991
2081
60121
22540
44130
12500
2081
72910
72600

70998

2054
6630
8347
12515
16400
24933
26565
42350
47499
55699
71600
79535
47197
2054
16400
21850
24933
42350
43155
46471
47197
47499
56370
60130
79535
256250
25250
2054
7650
168400
24933
26565
47197
47499
77295
79535
2054
7647
16400

ALLSTEEL

ALVERNO CLINICAL LAB
RELIABLE PLUMBING AN
DIRECT SUPPLY EQUIPM
MCS OFFICE TECHNOLOG
CARLE CLINIC ASSOCIA
ALVERNQ CLINICAL LAB
T.H.E. MEDICAL

TEPPER ELECTRIC SUPP

SUPPORT HOSE STORE

ALPHA-CARE HEALTH PR
BARON HEALTH CARE SE
BIOTECH X-RAY, INC.
CARLE FOUNDATION HOS
CHEMICAL MAINTENANCE
EMERGENCY RESOURCE S
FIDELITY ON CALL, LT
LAND AND WHEELS
MIDWEST MEDICAL SUPP
PINNACLE CONSULTING
T K SERVICE CENTER
WAUGH FOODS, INC.
MEDICAL STAFFING NET
ALPHA-CARE HEALTH PR
CHEMICAL MAINTENANCE
DEPKE WELDING SUPPLI
EMERGENCY RESOURCE S
LAND AND WHEELS
LIFECARE SOFTWARE SO
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SUR
MEDICAL STAFFING NET
MIDWEST MEDICAL SUPP
POSEY COMPANY
RELIANCE ON CALL, IN
WAUGH FOOQDS, INC.
EXCEL STAFFING SERVI
EXCEL STAFFING SERVI
ALPHA-CARE HEALTH PR
BERG TANKS

CHEMICAL MAINTENANCE
EMERGENCY RESOQURCE S
FIDELITY ON CALL. LT
MEDICAL STAFFING NET
MIDWEST MEDICAL SuUPP
UPCLOSE GRAPHICS, IN
WAUGH FOODS. INC.
ALPHA-CARE MEALTH PR
BENNETT ELECTRONIC S
CHEMICAL MAINTENANCE

AMOUNT
5,126.189
1,840.07
1,594 .40
1,020.71

313.85
79.05
2,199.72
28.56
8.36
600.00
403.83
202.50
115.01
6,586.87
238.50
111.88
990.00
1,621.26
1,603.44
1,144.00
110.43
1,105.88
300.00
583.19

13,.591.81
1,167.90
5,375.39
1,456.83

57.00
671.80
6.51
56.00
539.34
762.40
2,096.20
33.14
4,700.96
7,560.54
3,486.49
2,384 .25
13,960.88
140.00
2.447.66
1.125.95
326.00
565.03
1.403.93
135.08
7.003.79
546578
3.872.00
1.385.32



NURSING HOME PENDING VOUCHERS @ 7/8/08

FISCAL YR REQ# REQDATE VENDOR AMOUNT

2007/2008 44-01204  6/10/2008 21000  DARLING INTERNATIONA 100.00
2007/2008 44-01205  6/10/2008 24933 EMERGENCY RESOURCE S 788.66
2007/2008 44-01206  6/10/2008 28810  G.W. REPAIR & MAINTE 150.00
2007/2008 44-01207  6/10/2008 46471 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SUR 219.42
200772008 44-01208  6/10/2008 47499  MIDWEST MEDICAL SUPP 2,329.52
2007/2008 44-01208  6/10/2008 52850 ORTHOPAEDIC & NEUROL 7722211

2007/2008 44-01210  6/10/2008 56816  PRECIOUS NURSES HEAL 3,839.60
2007/2008 44-01211  6/10/2008 60130 RELIANCE ON CALL, IN 5671.10
2007/2008 44-01212  6/10/2008 79535 WAUGH FOODS, INC. 6,101.88
2007/2008 44-01243  6/12/2008 2081 ALVERNO CLINICAL LAB 881.58
2007/2008 44-01269  6/18/2008 43800 LOOMIS BROS EQUIPMEN 892.01

2007/2008 44-01280  6/18/2008 714.00
2007/2008 44-01281  6/18/2008 8347 BIOTECH X-RAY, INC. 107.96
2007/2008 44-01282  6/18/2008 16400 CHEMICAL MAINTENANCE 912.20
2007/2008 44-01283  6/18/2008 26565  FIDELITY ON CALL, LT 1.480.00
2007/2008 44-01284  6/18/2008 35325  ILLINI FIRE EQUIPMEN 200.75
2007/2008 44-01285  6/18/2008 47197  MEDICAL STAFFING NET 372.80
2007/2008 44-01286  6/18/2008 47499 MIDWEST MEDICAL SUPP 2,370.17
2007/2008 44-01287  6/18/2008 55699  PINNACLE CONSULTING 300.00
2007/2008 44-01288  6/18/2008 60130 RELIANCE ON CALL, IN 2,165.29
2007/2008 44-01289  6/18/2008 77295  UPCLOSE GRAPHICS, IN 356.00
2007/2008 44-01290  6/18/2008 79535 WAUGH FOQDS, INC. 8,833.52
2007/2008 44-01313  6/27/2008 11543  CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 7.427.10
2007/2008 44-01314  6/27/2008 2054 ALPHA-CARE HEALTH PR 10,304.65
2007/2008 44-01315  6/27/2008 12515  CARLE FOUNDATION HOS 360.00
2007/2008 44-01316  ©6/27/2008 12515 CARLE FOUNDATION HOS 97.88
2007/2008 44-01317  6/27/2008 16400 CHEMICAL MAINTENANCE 2,711.83
2007/2008 44-01318  6/27/2008 21950  DEPKE WELDING SUPPLI 57.00
2007/2008 44-01319  6/27/2008 24933 EMERGENCY RESOURCE S 289.84
2007/2008 44-01320  6/27/2008 43155 LIFECARE SOFTWARE SO 390.00
2007/2008 44-01321  6/27/2008 58370 POSEY COMPANY 56.82
2007/2008 44-01322  6/27/2008 79535 WAUGH FOQODS, INC. 6,679.29
2007/2008 44-01329  6/30/2008 2054 ALPHA-CARE HEALTH PR 5,212.64
2007/2008 44-01330  6/30/2008 7647 BENNETT ELECTRONIC S 621.80
2007/2008 44-01331  6/30/2008 16400  CHEMICAL MAINTENANCE 1,895.00
2007/2008 44-01332  6/30/2008 18330 CREST HEALTHCARE SUP 38.03
2007/2008 44-01333  6/30/2008 624645 KELLEY, ELVIDGE 5,703.00
2007/2008 44-01334  6/30/2008 24933 EMERGENCY RESOURCE S 374.30
2007/2008 44-01335  6/30/2008 42350  LAND AND WHEELS 369.50
2007/2008 44-01336  6/30/2008 46471  MCKESSON MEDICAL-SUR 504.29
2007/2008 44-01337  6/30/2008 47499  MIDWEST MEDICAL SUPP 2,236.21
2007/2008 44-01338  6/30/2008 56175 PLUMBMASTER, INC 70.55
2007/2008 44-01339  6/30/2008 71600 T K SERVICE CENTER 364.30
2007/2008 44-01340  6/30/2008 68800 THE STAFFING DIFFERE 255.60
2007/2008 44-01341  6/30/2008 73376 THOMPSON ELECTRONICS 3,357 .50
2007/2008 44-01342  6/30/2008 79535 WAUGH FOODS, INC. 7.868.49
2007/2008 44-01343  6/30/2008 60130 RELIANCE ON CALL, IN 2.166.48
2007/2008 44-01349  7/01/2008 9300 BRIGGS CORPORATION 304.03
2007/2008 44-01351  7/02/2008 76603  UNITED STATES POST O 252.00
2007/2008 44-01352  7/02/2008 20.10
2007/2008 44-01353  7/02/2008 17000  CHRISTIE CLINIC 32.88

2007/2008 44-01354  7/02/2008 32032  HEALTH ONE OF CENTRA 37500



NURSING HOME PENDING VOUCHERS @ 7/8/08

FISCAL YR REQ# REQ DATE VENDOR AMOUNT
2007/2008 44-01355  7/02/2008 32032  HEALTH ONE OF CENTRA 629.30
2007/2008 44-01356  7/02/2008 32032  HEALTH ONE OF CENTRA 20872
2007/2008 44-01357  7/02/2008 32032 HEALTH ONE OF CENTRA 13,763.03
2007/2008 44-01358  7/03/2008 32032 HEALTH ONE OF CENTRA 14,784 .90
2007/2008 44-01359  7/03/2008 32032 HEALTH ONE OF CENTRA 13,981.43
200772008 44-01360  7/03/2008 15250  CHAMPAIGN DO-IT-BEST 106.12
2007/2008 44-01361 7/03/2008 23985 DUST & SON OF CHAMPA 72.10
2007/2008 44-01362  7/03/2008 38180  INVACARE 22917
2007/2008 44-01363  7/03/2008 43090 LEWIS BROTHERS BAKER 146.63
2007/2008 44-013684  7/03/2008 71600 T K SERVICE CENTER 128.94
2007/2008 44-01365  7/03/2008 15200 CHAMPAIGN COQUNTY POW 117.27
2007/2008 44-01366  7/03/2008 79535 WAUGH FOODS, INC. 23,748.75
2007/2008 44-01367  7/08/2008 49.37
2007/2008 44-01368  7/08/2008 1,310.38
2007/2008 44-01369  7/08/2008 752,05
2007/2008 44-01370  7/08/2008 1862 ALIMED, INC. 199.30
2007/2008 44-01371 7/08/2008 11520 CDC PAPER & JANITOR 80.00
2007/2008 44-01372  7/08/2008 181256 COMMERCIAL NEWS 442 87
2007/2008 44-01373 - 7/08/2008 126.00
2007/2008 44-01374  7/08/2008 24452 ECOLAB 1,149.85
2007/2008 44-01375  7/08/2008 24650 EICHENAUER SERVICES, 37.50
2007/2008 44-01376  7/08/2008 25250 EXCEL STAFFING SERVI 4,410.50
2007/2008 44-01377  7/08/2008 35436  ILLINOIS AMERICAN WA 29.47
2007/2008 44-01378  7/08/2008 43090 LEWIS BROTHERS BAKER 285.37
2007/2008 - 44-01379  7/08/2008 44860 MANAGEMENT PERFORMAN 17,135.90
2007/2008 44-01380  7/08/2008 630792 MCGRAW, KALAH 6.06
2007/2008 44-01381 7/08/2008 47200 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES | 3,462.46
2007/2008 44-01382  7/08/2008 51600 NEWS GAZETTE : 362.54
2007/2008 44-01383  7/08/2008 51690  NIEMANN FOODS 45.35
2007/2008 44-01384  7/08/2008 58388 RCS MANAGEMENT CORPO 1,445.15
2007/2008 44-01385  7/08/2008 61500 ROGARDS 529.40
2007/2008 44-01386  7/08/2008 61850 ROUND BARN TRUE VALUE 44.20
2007/2008 44-01387  7/08/2008 69375 STERICYCLE INC 67.04
2007/2008 44-01388  7/08/2008 450.00
2007/2008 44-01389  7/08/2008 44860 MANAGEMENT PERFORMAN 15,000.00
138 vouchers 401,651.36

Unpaid IMRF 2/1/08 - 6/20/08 payroils 174,271.07

Unpaid FICA 2/1/08 - 6/20/08 payrolls 198,715.56

774,637.99



1776 EAST WASHINGTON
URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802
TELEPHONE (217) 3843763
FAX (217) 384-1285

TONY FABRI
COUNTY AUDITOR

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY. ILLINQOIS

TO: County Board & Nursing Home Board members
FROM: Tony Fabri—
DATE: July 10, 2008 B
RE: County Audit & CCNH
MEMORANDUM

At the suggestion of outside auditor Karl Drake, an additional footnote was added to the
financial statements in this year's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), the annual
financial audit for Champaign County. The footnote (which is attached) is entitled “Nursing
Home Financial Difficulties and Continuing Viability” and may be found on page 81 of the CAFR.

The footnote describes the financial difficulties of the County Nursing Home over the past
severa! years, and lists the Nursing Home deficit for each of the past five years, and the amount
of money transferred into the Nursing Home from County government for each of the past five
years.

The total amount transferred in from the County's General Fund over the past five years (2002-
2007) comes to $1,559,239.

The accumulated losses over the past five years (2002-2007) come to $4,997,676.
Last year (FY07) the Nursing Home deficit was $1,412,908.

I am highlighting this for you because decision-makers need accurate financial information
regarding the Nursing Home in order to make sound decisions for the Nursing Home's future.

In the past, County Board members have received conflicting information from different sources
regarding Nursing Home finances, and I provide you with these audited numbers as a definitive
statement of the Nursing Home's recent financial history.

Anyone interested in receiving a full copy of the CAFR (either in paper or electronic form) may
contact the Auditor’s Office at 384-3763, or e-mail me directly at tfabri@co.champaign.il.us .



NOTE 26 - NURSING HOME FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES AND CONTINUING VIABILITY

The Champaign County Nursing Home has for several years experienced financial challenges. During the
prior five fiscal years, the following income or losses {GAAP basis) before transfers have been sustained:

2002 (373,214)
2003 18,321
2004 {769,602)
2005 {1,153,507)
2006 (1,3C6.766)
Total prior five year

net losses before fransfers $(3,584,768)
Current year loss is (1.412.908)

Total accumulated losses
2002 - 2007 $ (4.997.676)

During that same six year period, the following transfers have been made to the Nursing Home Fund from the
General Fund:

2002 3 66,870

2003 40,407

2004 10,000

2005 (6,917} (net transfer out)
2006 1,167,931  (net)

2007 279,948 (net)

Total from General Fund $ 1,559,239

At November 30, 2001, the Nursing Home Fund had $4,247.473 in fund equity, and at the end of the current
fiscal year fund equity is $843,050 (before the one-time capital transfer in of $22,387.373), a decrease of
$3.,404,423. In addition, liabilities at November 30, 2001 totaled $1,064,556, and at November 30, 2007 total
liabilities are $3,976,344, an increase in liabilities of $2,911,788,

In addition, loans to the Nursing Home from various other funds in FY 2008 so far total $1,604,119, including
a loan of $592,000 approved June 19, 2008. This last loan was approved on the condition that the Nursing Home
Administrator find $300,000 in offsetting and continuing improvements in the operation of the Nursing Home.
Loans carried over from FY 2007 totaled $361,015, including $300,000 that came due on 3/30/08 that was
renewed for another year on 4/24/08, bringing the current loan total to $1,965,261. The ability to repay these
loans is in serious doubt,

The Nursing Home is in a difficult position. Losses as described above cannot continue to be sustained for
very much tonger. Failure to stop the losses will eventually tead to the Nursing Home being closed, sold, or leased
to others. Continuation of these losses creates concern abou! the ability of the Nursing HMome to continue
operat:ions. In addition, the general fund of the County cannot sustain the level of support it has been providing to
the Nursing Home.

Champaign County management and the County Board have spent a considerable amount of time in the past
two years addressing the problems at the Nursing Home. Two consulting engagements have been commissioned
to help the Nursing Home management attempt to turn the situation around. A separate Nursing Home Board has
recently been established to provide further assistance to the Nursing Home Administrator, and on June 19, 2008,
a 3-year management contract was approved to engage a firm to provide aperational management of the Nursing
Home.



